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or otherwise disposed of, by the Regional
Passport Officers during the months of April,
May and June 1958; and

(b) the average time taken by each passport
office to dispose of an application during that
quarter and how it compares with the
corresponding quarters in the years 1956 and
19577

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON): (a) A
statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix XXII, Annexure No. 28.]

(b) The average time taken for the issue of
passports during the quarter was two weeks in
cases in which the applications for passports
were complete in all respects.

It has not been possible to calculate the
exact time taken during the corresponding
period of the past two years. The Government
had however laid down in December 1957 a
time limit of 30 days within which all appli-
cations for passports should be disposed of.

REPRESENTATION FROM THE STATE BANK OF
INDIA STAFF UNION, BANGALORE

«273. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the
Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received
any representation from the Bangalore Branch
of the State Bank of India Staff Union to the
effect that Bangalore may be declared as Class
I City as its population exceeds twelve lakhs;
and

(b) if so, what action Government have
taken in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF LABOUR
(SHRIT ABID ALI): (2) No.

(b) Does not arise.

[28 AUGUST 1958 ]

to Questions 1364

RISE IN PRICES OF X-RAY FILMS

*274. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be
pleased to state whether it is a fact that prices
of X-Ray films required in the hospitals have
gone up?

THE MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY (SHRI
MANUBHAI SHAH): NO such complaints have
been received by Government in respect of
the prices of X-Ray films.

DEMANDS FOR BANARAS Saris IN
FOREIGN COUNTRIES

#275. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large orders
for Banaras Saris are being received from
abroad every year and they are not booked for
want of adequate supplies; and

(b) what steps are being taken by
Government to step up production of Banaras
Saris?

THE MINISTER oF COMMERCE (SHRI N.
KANUNGO): (a) Government is not aware of
shortage of Banaras Saris for exports.

(b) Liberal financial assistance is being
given by the Central Government to the State
Governments to develop production and
marketing of handloom fabrics as a whole,
including Banaras Saris.

INDO-JAPANESE AGREEMENT ON THE PRICE
OF IRON ORE

29. SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Will the
Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be
pleased to state:

(a) whether any agreement has been
reached with Japan on the price of iron ore to
be supplied to that country; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the
agreement?
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THE MINISTER oF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (SHRI LAL BAHADUR) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The State Trading Corporation will
supply in 1958-59 (from "1st August, 1958 up
to June 1959) in all 1'6 million tons of iron ore
from all the ports of India. It will not be in the
business interest of the Corporation to disclose
other details of the contract.

BONUS TO SARDARS AND MUNSHI OP
DEOPARA TEA ESTATE

30. SHrRI T. BODRA: Will the Minister of
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to
state:

(a) whether the Sardars and Munshi
working in the Deopara Tea Estate, District
Jalpaiguri, (West Bengal) have been paid any
bonus for the years 1955 and 1956; and

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the
negative, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF LABOUR
(SHRI ABID ALI): (a) and (b). The required
information has been called for from the
Government of West Bengal and will be laid
on the Table of the House as soon as received.

s § Ty & war o wTeri
# WIGHET W WM 9T AT W

3. ot Tty fag Wgw ¢ T
qeW WA A 307 BT TU EG@ 6 ¢
(%) @ 797 ifmmam § w0
T 9T o= FICEET R 59 9W F fag
frad wietw weE & AR ST ¥
feat ®m R w gu & W Fead
dFR & ;3 o« ¢ TR
b)) s TeEe S ATE AR
st @y ; A L.

[28 AUGUST 1958 ]

to Questions 1366
() TF @ E Wi ¥ e
S\ ¥ %9 F fag gowe gra |ar
FTIET &7 TE E 7

f[EMPLOYMENT OF INDIANINTEXTTLE
MILLS AND OTHER FACTORIES m THE UNITED
KINGDOM

31. SHrRt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indians at present in the
United Kingdom who are there to seek
employment in textile mills and other
factories and out of them how many are
employed and how many are unemployed,

(b) whether Government propose to call
them back; and

(c) what steps Government have
taken to prevent such persons from
going to the United Kingdom from
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[ ] English translation.




